participates in a distribution of such Series B notes may be deemed to be an “underwriter” within the meaning of the Securities Act and any profit on any
such resale of Series B notes and any commission on concessions received by any such persons may be deemed to be underwriting compensation under the
Securities Act. The letter of transmittal states that, by acknowledging that it will deliver a prospectus and by delivering a prospectus, a broker-dealer will not
be deemed to admit that it is an “underwriter” within the meaning of the Securities Act.

We agreed to permit the use of this prospectus by such broker-dealers to satisfy this prospectus delivery requirement. To the extent necessary to ensure
that the prospectus is available for sales of Series B notes by broker-dealers, we agreed to use our best efforts to keep the exchange offer registration statement
continuously effective, supplemented, amended and current for a period of 180 days after the completion of the exchange offer, which period may be
extended under certain circumstances.

31

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our historical capitalization as of December 31, 2002 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the notes
offering and the application of the net proceeds of such offering:

As of December 31, 2002

Actual

As Adjusted(d)

   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 10,524   $ 50,524
Long-term debt:

Star Gas Partners:
10¼% Senior Notes due 2013 (net of discount of $3,068)   —   $ 196,932
Propane Segment:
8.04% First Mortgage Notes due September 15, 2009   $ 74,375   $ 61,499
7.87% First Mortgage Notes due April 1, 2011 (c)   29,500   17,500
7.17% First Mortgage Notes due September 15, 2010   11,000   —
8.70% First Mortgage Notes due March 30, 2015 (c)   27,500   27,500
Acquisition facility borrowings (a)   20,400   —
Parity facility borrowings (a)   14,200   2,000
Working capital facility borrowings   8,000   8,000

Total debt of propane segment   $ 184,975   $ 116,499

Heating Oil Segment:
8.96% Senior Notes due November 1, 2010 (c)   $ 40,000   $ 30,000
8.25% Senior Notes due August 1, 2013 (c)   103,000   77,000
7.92% Senior Notes due April 1, 2014 (c)   90,000   61,000
Acquisition facility borrowings (b)   —   —
Working capital facility borrowings   84,000   71,653
Other debt   5,828   2,364

Total debt of heating oil segment   $ 322,828   $ 242,017

Total debt   $ 507,803   $ 555,448
Less working capital borrowings   (92,000)   (79,653)

Total long-term debt   $ 415,803   $ 475,795

Total partners’ capital   $ 231,806   $ 231,046

Total capitalization   $ 647,609   $ 706,841

(a)  The Star Gas Propane Bank credit facilities currently include a $25 million acquisition facility and a $25 million parity debt facility that can be used to
fund maintenance capital expenditures. These facilities contain various restrictive and affirmative covenants. The most restrictive of these covenants
relate to the incurrence of additional indebtedness, and restrictions on dividends, certain investments, guarantees, loans, sales of assets and other
transactions.

(b)  The Petro bank credit facilities currently include a $50 million acquisition and capital expenditure facility. These facilities contain various restrictive